City and County of San Francisco

San Francisco Department of Public Works



GENERAL - DIRECTOR'S OFFICE
City Hall, Room 348
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, S.F., CA 94102
(415) 554-6920 ■ www.sfdpw.org



Edwin M. Lee, Mayor Mohammed Nuru, Director

DPW Order No: 183052

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

EMERGENCY DECLARED AND CONTRACT AWARDED

An **Emergency** exists as a result of structural instability of the northwest face of Telegraph Hill, above Lombard and Winthrop Streets and below Pioneer Park and the Coit Tower. The potential for a hazardous rock slide requires stabilization of the hillside. This condition constitutes an emergency involving the health, safety and property of the citizens of the City & County of San Francisco.

Therefore, in order to move forward with the project before the start of the winter season, **an Emergency is declared to exist** under the provisions of Section 6.60 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, and

Geostabilization International P.O. Box 4709

Grand Junction, CO 81502

is hereby awarded a contract to provide the necessary construction work for the affected hillside lands at a cost not to exceed **\$3,900,000.00**.

Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the City & County of San Francisco, its officers, agents and employees and furnish certificates of insurance protecting Contractor, any sub-contractors and the City & County of San Francisco and its officers, agents and employees against claims arising out of work performed pursuant to this order with the City & County of San Francisco, its officers, agents and employees named as additional insureds. Contractor shall deliver certified copies of the certificates of insurance within three working days of this order.



Commercial General Liability Insurance with limits not less than \$10,000,000 each occurrence, and \$20,000,000 general aggregate, combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage, including coverage for contractual liability, independent contractors, explosion, collapse and underground (XCU), personal injury, broadform property damage and completed operations.

Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance with limits not less than \$1,000,000 each occurrence combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage, including owned, hired or non-owned vehicles, as applicable.

Workers' Compensation, in statuatory amount, including Employers' Liability coverage with limits not less than \$1,000,000 each accident, injury or illness.

Contractor is notified that in the event that Contractor employs professional engineering or land surveyor services for performing field engineering or preparing design calculations, plans and specifications, Contractor shall require the retained engineers and land surveyors to carry professional liability insurance with limits not less than \$5,000,000 each claim with respect to negligent acts, errors or omissions in connection with professional services to be provided under the subject Contract.

Funds are available:
Index Code: ______, FT/F/SF: ______, P/PD: _____, SUBOBJ ____.

DISTRIBUTION:
Geostabilization International
IDC: Patrick Rivera, Peg Divine, Ray Lui, Reza Baradaran, Rinaldi Wibowo, Stephan Leung
Rec Park: Toks Ajike, Paulina Araica
Public Affairs: Mindy Linetzky
Business Services: Kevin Lacsina

10/24/2014

10/27/2014

Mohammed Nuru

A Notice To Proceed and a Contract Purchase Order will be issued to the Contractor.



Sweiss, Fuad

Department Head

Nuru, Mohammed

Mayor's Designee